REGD. NO.D. L.-33004/99

feregt Ho Eho TH0-33004/99

Ehe Gazette of CJnclta

EXTRAORDINARY

I [[—WvE 3—39-yvg (jj)
PART HI—Section 3—Sub-section (ii)

e ¥ veiibe.
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

H. 38] | 8 Teoelt, qyvaieEr, we 3, 201397 13, 1934
No. 38| - NEW DELHI, THURSDAY, JANUARY 3, 2013/PAUSA 13, 1934
g uitag i et waew
AT
7 feett, 3 s, 2013
| I, 39@!)-—-6:"79‘?3%?# HTech e e ot gifrsver e, 1988(1988 g

68) Tt grT 11 & orefl7 oIl B T YRT wWeN TSP WR9ET Ik ot FeT
- P JEGTTT T B 465 (3]), NG 26 T 2002, FN TN FOT WG ¥ Ay
- N G 28 & 0.000 B & 365.570 ¥ ( aE@TS - BOmER - TNGYY - TR
J_Y / RER d QT )o@ o1 Gves YRy gty ot mfedver (R ged 599
- gEErq ‘oo afia faar mar &) & wlw g

T T wEHIR 7 UL dHrT T 1956 (1956 BT 48) B AN 9 BT Had
g @1 ST BYd g oy wwwrn @ @vel et yol |, agural s e @
SYAT & forY Yo BT WURW H¥d By WLHLMA 838 (3) ¥ ari@ 5 fwww 2008 ®
qed iy IoEnt goob (59 w7 SgETeor i WHEY) A9, 2008, FRAT &l

HT: 3G, B GBIT T A Yo (a7 BT JIERT S WHR) A 2008 ik

WY WHY W gV g (o sue 3w yverg “Sed 99 FE T E) B 7T 3 B
e 3 i ’rorErt SR, 1956(1956 BT 48) @ O 7 G yaET WA & yAnT
T §T TeH @ B (97 THIE 41.00 FA F wvarr @ R A weodt 1 @ wiv (1)
7 ffifde g~ & arem w ar o afde o @ @uel B 9vaT &g ot 1 & (2) F -
fffde smar &v v (R 399 9% vearg “amaR R Wil [ T &), gew mew
W A WT joErt W 28 v 279.800 fBfl ® 320,800 A ( wRmyy - @
VR ) dF B GUS D IWIT B foy Yo Sadla avdl &, S mREr @ e
W%W#a@ﬂﬁwﬁwﬁmwww @i B HIfgd
HYdl B sl -

51 GI/2013 (N




2 THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY

[Part H—S8xc, 3(ii)]

Groft 1

arET &l ABR

s 9 2007-08 @ forg wlY

.4, gewm BT s &%
(&7 %)

(1)

@

B, SffY, 99 a7 8pT Hev a1ET

0.65

5o AN qT8, Bowb A1l a167 a1 191 a9

1.05

g9 1 5 (31 g arer )

2.20

Moo ATt (it 48 aTe)

2.40

e wfafo e
arel)

(Tdien) a1 facd @R B
SUHI(UHE) AT Hod! vawd T (YAd)( aX & uw gh

3.45

% PR T qT5T (W1 a1 OB g9 are)

4.20

- Rupft -

1. AT SquEld aur wEa gow O S wron (wnone ) &g Affe gt @ faw
F=iferad it wror uR aifey v @ gnm -

vy (cier ) o ( Wromsi ) @1 s

(7 )

g A W s
fore gew  wdg @

307.000 @Al ( qaRar foret @ golwr gadw wa @

TogtE , )

41.00

2. for alRy @ oo AifAe arsT W - ANRE gare B e vofled g & o a8
cler @ire ¥ 20 &4, & fav vear 8, 9P AU af 2012- 13 F BT R U 3
¥ 200.00 WY (31 W vyv #r=) mivwre grft s sty ot g (v P sraeR sk
WIE) 999, 2008 & SyeE) B GgaR 99% HAG a FONET BT S |

3. WA WS % IgITAST B AT a (efefd @ W e 5 qre | sref -

ST Yeaen IS Bl
sifemqe e

fafermr=arar @t srafe

THAVHl ATAT & [ o BT gt T B 9T 9 gl
Sl g2
TEI AT AAF Tpor JEve B T Werg @ fere @ UE

arE




”:{:’ 3(ii) ] WG 1 T ;ST

Rrer Forel Yo @ro Tedl & 9 et # Yofigg anftrord aieT (UK weE @
W@Wwww%%quﬁvﬁﬁ areT @ o1y [ReiRa gow &1 50%
W%WWW%W?WWWW oA dwlNE qTEH
arf gyeE T 8 |

t 5. W I AET FEE @ ST S9 g9 B e FeiRa arged Wk B e dfw av
& % gV B 9% 99 @ WX Yob BT WS Y B o A SITef! g Aoft & arg @
f3r0 T BIaT 8 9N 9% a9 d% IRt Gus ol QU e @ SRBR T8 8N 9 ad
& v FiA% a187 & SifdE WK B ger 7 391 7Y |

6. FA® arel & 7T, 9P AV 9T YR O gTd aEEl & yad, afde Ay dafeus
e dffa Alad A GRATSrg it 7 Rffee afvmrst & srgar g |

7. O (A & R9w 12 @ Igar SuarTEdtel @t wen @ v gow @t & @)
wef¥a fasar sre |

8. FUWHRY 1 3k 2 d TT Iouifad MR T 2007-08 B fory i b, 41, >} smar &%
@ HER W, IAE aET q v aeae aRalas Joo s weifaal @ TuET gt
gRT @ S SR 99 S A & W 5 & FErR @iffes s Y | fahar
SR Yvg I I8 8 [& B 7ET & sy dIY dugT TE far Sy o 9w aeqar,
FHH-G-HF SIS Y RG99 B Ve-UF  WEATIRYS & g f35ar oo

9. RIS B STTHIT GoATT TG 259.44 HU§ WY & | HIEEBOr g1 SUANTBdia &

| qger F5Y T Yo @ TRY T G @ aget T ReTE v woar e gofti o @
TYA B S B qIT TG T Yok B G9 B GCTH 40% FY QA1 g iR g (g
P AR I9H qIffe dlv gv qeee s e |

(. | STRRI/13013/ARAa674/11- | 2/t - Ty ]



4 THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [Part [l—Sec. 3(iiy)

——r—y
————

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
NOTIFICATION
New Delhi, the 3rd January, 2013

8.0. 39(E).— Whereas by notification of the Government of India in the Ministry of Road Transport and
“Highways number S.0. 465 (E), dated the 26" April, 2002, issued under section 11 of the National Highways
Authority of India Act, 1988 (68 of 1988), the Central Government has entrusted the stretch from kilometer
0.000 to kilometer 365.570 (Lucknow -- Faziabad — Gorakhpur — Uttar Pradesh/Bihar Border section) of
National Highway No. 28 in the State of Uttar Pradesh to the National Highways Authority of India

(hereinafter referred to as the “Authority™); : _ S '

And whereas, the Central Government, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 9 of the
National Highways Act, 1956 (48 of 1956) has framed the National Highways Fee (Determination of Rates
and Collection) Rules, 2008, vide G.S.R. 838 (E) dated the 5™ Dec, 2008, for collection of fee for use of
sections of national highways, permanent bridges, bypasses and tunnels.

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 7 of the Natjonal Highways Act, 1956
(48 of 1956), read with Rule 3 of the National Highways Fee (Determination of Rates and Collection) Rules,
2008 and amended from time to time ( hereinafter referred to as the “sajd Rules”), the Central Government
hereby: levies the fee at the base rate specified in column (2) of the Table | for net road section length 41.00
Km (hereinafter referred to as “base rate”} for use of the four and more lane sections on the Type of Vehicles
specified in column (1) of Table | below, for the use of the section from kilometer 279.800 to kilometer
320.800 (Gorakhpur — Kasya Section) on the National Highway No. 28 in the State of Uttar Pradesh and
authorises the Authority to collect, either through its officials or through a contractor, the said fee, namelv:-

TABLE 1
Type of vehicle Base rate of fee per kn: for |
the base year 2007-08
L - (in Rupees)
) 2)
Car, Jeep, Van or Light Motor Vehicle B - 0.65
Light Commercial Vehicle, Light Goods Vehicle or Mini Bus 1.05
Bus or Truck {Two Axles) 2.20
Three-axle commercial vehicies g 2.40 _
Heavy Construction Machinery (HCM) or Earth Moving Equipment 345
(EME) or Multi Axle Vehicle (MAV) (four to six axles)

Oversized Vehicles (seven or more axles) 4.20

Notes : -

L - The fee levied and collected hereunder shail be due and payable at the following Toll Plaza for net
road length specified for sych Toll Plaza:

Location of Toll Piaza {chainage) Length (in km) for which Fee is
payable

Km 307.000 (near Muzaina Hetim village in Deoria district) 41.00

— e T T —— — = -




[ I—Evg 3(ii) ] W &1 TS99 : HEIYRo] 5

2. “The rate of monthiy pass for a person who owns a mechanical vehicle registered for non—-commerc:al

purposes and resides within a distance of twenty kilometers from the tol] plaza is Rs. 200.00. (Rt_ipees Two

~ Hundred only) for the year 2012-13 and is subject to revision every year as per the provisions of the Nat:onal
Highways Fee (Determination of Rates and Collection} Rules, 2008. g

3. For multiple journey on the highway section, passes shall be issued at the following rates, namely.
Amount Payable Maximum number of one Period of validity
way journeys allowed
One and halif times of the fee for one way Two Twenty four hours from the
journey time of payment
Two-third of amount of the fee payable Fifty One month from date of
for fifty single journeys payment
4, Fee for commercial vehicle (exci uding vehicles plying under National permit) registered. 'mr the district

where the fee plaza falls shall be 50% of the prescribed rate for that category of vehicle- pmwded no
service road or a[ternatwe road is available for use of such commercial vehlcles ‘

5. Mechanical vehicles which is loaded in excess of permissible Joad specified for its category under the
rules, shall be liable to pay fee at such rates which is applicable for the néxt higher category of the
vehicles and shall not be entitled to make use of the hlghway section unless the excess load has been
removed from such mechanical vehicle.

6. All definitions including category of mechanical vehicles, its permissible load, category of exempted
vehicles, service road, alternative road etc. shall be as per definitions specified in the rules.

7. The fee rates shall be displayed for information of the users in accordance with rules 12 of the said
rules.
8. Based on the Base rate of fee per km for the base year 2007-08 as mentioned in Table- 1, the actual

amount of fee to be charged from the mechanical vehicles and the discounts will be calculated by the
Authority and revised annually in accordance with the rule 5 of the said rules and the same shall be
published in at least one newspaper, each in English and vernacular language accordingly.

g. The estimated capital cost of the project is Rupees 259.44 crores. The Authority shall maintain a
record of the recovery of capital cost through user fee realised and after recovery of the capital cost,
the fee leviable shall be reduced to 40% of the rates and shall be revised annually in accordance with

the said rules.

{F. No. NHAI/I 3013/C0/674/11-12/GC-Gorakhpur]
ALKESH SHARMA, Jt. Secy.

§) G002

Printed by the Manager, Government of India Press, Ring Road, Mayapuri, New Delhi-110064
and Published by the Controller of Publications, Dethi-110054,




